

FILED

MAY 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 08-1120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP. D/B/A WYETH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCELO A. FERRARI AND CAROLYN H. FERRARI,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIEND OF
STEFAN R. FERRARI,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Georgia**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

LANNY B. BRIDGERS
Counsel of Record
260 Peachtree Street
Suite 2000
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 522-0150
Counsel for Respondents

May 8, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act	4
Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECISION BELOW	12
II. THERE IS NOT A MATURE DIVISION OF AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	15
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>Brue-</i> <i>sewitz</i> Does Not Create a Split on the Question Whether § 22 of the Act Pre- empts All Design Defect Claims Against Vaccine Manufacturers.....	15
B. The Interlocutory Posture of This Case Further Weakens Any Conflict	22
III. THERE IS NO PLAUSIBLE NATIONAL VACCINE CRISIS WARRANTING THIS COURT’S PREMATURE INTERVEN- TION.....	23
A. Petitioners Exaggerate the Increase in Vaccine-Related Court Cases	23
B. There Is No Evidence of an Imminent Flood of State-Court Lawsuits by Injured Children	25

IV. THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE PRE- EMPTION PROVISION OF THE ACT.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	11
<i>Belle Bonfils Mem'l Blood Bank v. Hansen</i> , 665 P.2d 118 (Colo. 1983).....	30
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>petition for reh'g denied</i> , No. 07-3794 (May 6, 2009)	2, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 32
<i>Bryant v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 723 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)	30
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984).....	30
<i>Freeman v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 827 (Neb. 2000).....	30
<i>Kearl v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 218 Cal. Rptr. 453 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	12, 13, 14
<i>Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Toner v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 732 P.2d 297 (Idaho 1987).....	30
<i>Weiss v. Fujisawa Pharm. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 5:05-527-JMH, 2006 WL 3533072 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 7, 2006)	30

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I	13, 14
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986,	
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
§ 12, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12	5
§ 12(d), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d).....	6
§ 12(d)(3)(A)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(3)(A)(ii)	9
§ 12(e), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e)	6
§ 12(f), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(f).....	6
§ 13(a)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a)(1)(B)	6
§ 21, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21	6, 9
§ 21(a), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(a).....	7
§ 21(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(b)(1)	7
§ 21(c), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(c).....	7
§ 22, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 32
§ 22(a), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(a).....	7
§ 22(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	1, 7, 10, 28
§ 22(e), 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(e)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344	5, 6, 16, 17, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(I) (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1	8, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29

OTHER MATERIALS

- Geoffrey Evans, *Update on Vaccine Liability in the United States: Presentation at the National Vaccine Program Office Workshop on Strengthening the Supply of Routinely Recommended Vaccines in the United States, 12 February 2002*, 42 *Clinical Infectious Diseases* S130 (2006) 24
- Denis J. Hauptly & Mary Mason, *The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act*, 37 *Fed. B. News & J.* 452 (1990) 27
- Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....4, 10, 29, 30
- U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, Health Resources & Services Admin., *Statistics Report* (May 1, 2009), available at [ftp://ftp.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/Statistics Report.pdf](ftp://ftp.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/StatisticsReport.pdf) 26
